
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Monday, 9th May, 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher, Democracy Team Leader 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Mike Smith 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Aspinall Christian Chapman (Substitute) 
Paul Roberts  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing of New Application of Premises Licence, Porterhouse by 
Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, 
NG17 9JB  
 
 

5 - 76 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE DATE: MONDAY 9 MAY 2016 

HEADING: 
HEARING FOR NEW APPLICATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, 
PORTERHOUSE BY BARLOWS, 174 FOREST ROAD, KIRKBY-IN-
ASHFIELD, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG17 9JB 

PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

ENVIRONMENT 

KEY DECISION: NO SUBJECT TO CALL-IN: NO 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing for a new premise licence application 
for Porterhouse by Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Kirkby-In-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 9JB  
and determine the application by taking such of the steps set out below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members to consider and make an informed decision to grant or refuse a Premises licence on 
evidence heard at the hearing. Members may wish to attach conditions to any licence granted that 
are appropriate to support the Licensing Objectives. 
 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make a unbiased decision on the 
evidence offered, the Home office guidance and the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED (with reasons why not adopted) 

None 

5. BACKGROUND 

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. 

5.2 It passed the powers to the Local Authority to Licence premises for the sale of alcohol to 
the public 

5.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
5.4  Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so 

that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. 

5.5  However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These 
are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 

5.6.     Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows interested persons, and responsible authorities, to make 
representations in favour or against the grant of a premises licence.  

 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 3



5.7 Should valid representations be received a public hearing must be held within 20 working 
days following the end of the representation period. 

5.8 On the 11 March 2016, an application was received for a new Premises Licence for 
Porterhouse by Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Kirkby-In-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. NG17 9JB.  
The application is attached within the hearing file. 

5.9 During the 28 day representation period the Licensing Team received 3 valid 
representations against the grant of the Licence from residents of Forest Road, Kirkby-In- 
Ashfield, contained in the file attached. 

5.10 A representation has been received from the Police with conditions attached, conditions 
agreed by Mr S Barlow. No other representations received from other Responsible 
Authorities.  

5.11 Members must make an unbiased decision on the grant or refusal of a Premises Licence 
on the evidence heard at the hearing. Members must also take in to account the Home 
Office s182 Guidance and the Councils Licensing Policy. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

Corporate Plan: 

Licensing Act 2003 is a statutory duty of the Council. 
 
Ensuring that Premises and Clubs operate with the correct Licence, having regard to the Council’s 
policy on alcohol licensing, will contribute towards the reduction of crime and disorder within the 
district and to improve community safety and environmental quality. 

Legal: 

Legal advice will be given at the hearing 

Financial: 

Information Only 
 
No financial implications for the Council. 

Health and Well-Being / Environmental Management and Sustainability: 

Information Only 
 
The recommendations contained in the report have no direct impact for the Councils environment 
or sustainability 
 

Human Resources: 

Information Only 
 
There are no direct HR implications contained within this report 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Diversity/Equality: 
 
Information Only 
 
Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality implications  
 
 
 
Community Safety: 
 
Information only 
 
Statutory requirement of Licensing Act 2003. Community Safety implications will be considered at 
the hearing within the Licensing Objectives and home Office guidance. 
Other Implications: 
 
None 

REASON(S) FOR URGENCY (if applicable) 
 
Not applicable 

EXEMPT REPORT (if applicable) 
 
Not applicable 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT OFFICER 

Peter Barrow – Licensing Policy Officer  
01623 457513 
p.barrow@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 

 

Edd de Coverly 
 
Service Director - Environment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   Page 1 of 1 

LA03/FORM1/PL/VPL  

APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE/ VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Name: Scott Barlow 

Address:  

Premises Applied For: Porterhouse by  Barlows 
174 Forest Road 
Kirkby-In-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 9JB 
 

Licensable Activities Applied For: Supply of Alcohol 
 
 
 
 

Hours Applied For: Supply of Alcohol 
Monday to Wednesday   09.00 -17.30 
Thursday to Saturday     09.00 – 22.00 
Sunday                           11.30 – 19.00 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday to Wednesday   09.00 -18.00 
Thursday to Saturday     09.00 – 22.30 
Sunday                           11.30 – 19.30 
 

 

 

Representations in writing by: 
Three Interested Persons 
 
 
 

Grounds: 
See Summary Sheet 
 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 

The Licensing Authority MUST carry out its function so as to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives, namely:- 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
2. Public safety; 
 
3. Prevention of public nuisance; 
 
4. The protection of children from harm. 
 
Each of the Licensing Objectives must be given equal weight, these 
objectives are:- 
 
a. The ONLY matters which are relevant to an application for a licence; 
 
b. The ONLY grounds upon which relevant representations to an 
 application can be made; 
 
c. The ONLY grounds on which an application can be refused or on 
 which conditions can be imposed on a licence. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Licensing Authority has the following options in cases where relevant 
representations have been made:- 
 
i. Grant the Licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the 
 Operating Schedule; 
 
ii. Exclude from the Licence any of the Licensable activities to which the 
 application relates; 
 
iii. Refuse to specify a person in the Licence as the Designated Premises            

Supervisor; 
 
iv. Grant the Licence subject to different conditions and/ or different 
 licensable activities for different parts of the premises; 
 
v. Refused to Grant. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\6\AI00000604\$rhouyf5u.doc 

 
PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT CONTESTED HEARINGS 

 
In relation to applications for: 
 

(a) Premises Licences - new applications (s17), variations (s34 & s37) and transfers (s42) 
(b) Club Certificates - new applications (s72) and variations (s84) 
(c) Personal Licences - new applications and renewals (s117) 
(d) Counter Notices following a Temporary Event Notice (s104) 

 

1. The Chairman will introduce himself, other members and officers.  

   

2. The Chair will also ask the Applicant, Interested Persons and the Responsible   

 Authorities to introduce themselves, and any witnesses they may wish to call.  
   

3. The Chair/relevant officer will explain to the parties the procedure to be followed.  

 (See points 4 - 10 inclusive)  
   

4. The proceedings will commence with Legal Adviser outlining the reason(s) for the   

 hearing, and stating whether any representations have been withdrawn.  
   

5. The Applicant will be asked to present their case.  The order for asking questions at the 
end of the Applicant’s presentation will be: 
 

 

  

  Responsible Authorities;  

  Interested Parties;  

  Members of the Sub-Committee, either on their own behalf or through the Legal   

  Adviser.  
   

6. Where witnesses are called each witness will give their evidence and then be open to   

 questioning in the order as above.  
   

7. Other parties, i.e. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties, if applicable, and in   

 that order, will then be given an opportunity to present their representations.  
   

8. Once the objection(s) have been presented and any evidence given, there will be   

 an opportunity for questions to be asked, by; 
 

 

  Responsible Authorities to each other (only exceptionally if needed for   

  clarification);  

  Interested Parties;  

  The Applicant;  

  Members of the Sub-Committee, either on their own behalf or through the   

  Legal Adviser;  
   

9. Once all the evidence has been presented the Responsible Authorities and Interested   

 Parties, if applicable, will have the opportunity to sum up their objections in the same 
order as they presented their case.  No new evidence may be presented at this point. 

 

   

10. Finally the applicant(s) will sum up their case.  Again no new evidence may be   

 presented.  
   

 

Page 13



 

E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\6\AI00000604\$rhouyf5u.doc 

 
 

11. The Chair will enquire if all parties have said everything they wish to and ask if there   

 are any legal matters that need to be clarified.  The Sub-Committee will then withdraw 
to deliberate in private, and will be accompanied by the Legal Adviser.  The decision 
shall be arrived at by the Sub-Committee alone. 

 

   

12. In most cases the Sub-Committee will make its determination at the conclusion of the   

 hearing, and the pronouncement of that determination shall be made in public.  This will 
be subsequently notified in writing with reasons in accordance with the Regulations. 

 

   

13. Where the Sub-Committee is not required to make its decision at the conclusion of the   

 hearing, and it chooses not to do so, it will make its decision within 5 working days of 
the last day of the hearing, and will notify that decision without unreasonable delay. 

 

   
   
NB:   There are now only two instances where a decision is required at the conclusion of the 

hearing; firstly a counter notice 
[...]
ley Woodhouse 
Nottingham 
NG17 9JB 
 
 
 

Contact: Licensing Team Our Ref: 006272 /PR/1603 

Direct Line: 01623 457589 Your Ref:  

E-Mail licensing@ashfield-dc.gov.uk Date: 21 April 2016 

 
Dear Mr Barlow 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  
NOTICE OF HEARING 
RE: Porterhouse by Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Annesley Woodhouse, Nottingham, 
NG17 9JB 
 
In accordance with the above provisions, I would advise you that the above application will 
be heard by a Licensing Panel of this Licensing Authority on Monday 9th May 2016 
commencing at 10.00am in the Council Chamber, Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottingham. 
 
Your attention is drawn to the following matters: 
 
1. You have a right to be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that 

person is legally qualified. 
 

2.  If you require an interpreter at the hearing,  you must provide and pay for this service 
yourself.  Ashfield District Council does not provide or pay for interpreters at Licensing 
hearings. 

 
3. If you fail to attend, or are not represented at, the hearing, the authority may -  
 

 Where it is considered to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 
to a later date, or 

 

 Hold the hearing in your absence. 
 
4. Where the hearing is held in your absence, the authority will consider at the hearing 

the application, representation or notice made by you.                                       (over) 
   

Page 59



5. The authority requests that the following information is provided well in advance 
of the hearing in order to clarify a number of points -  

 

 Any additional steps that are proposed to be included in the Operating 
Schedule to address the concerns raised by the Interested Persons, in 
their representations, that The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public 
Safety, and The Prevention of Public Nuisance, objectives will be 
undermined.                          

 
6. I would remind you
[...]

Annesley Woodhouse 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 9JB 
 
 

Contact: Licensing Team Our Ref: 006272/PR/1603 

Direct Line: 01623 457589 Your Ref:  

E-Mail licensing@ashfield-dc.gov.uk IP Mr P Ashton 

Date: 27 April 2016 Resp Auths  

 
Dear Mr Ashton 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005  
NOTICE OF HEARING 
RE: Porterhouse by Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Annesley Woodhouse Nottingham, 
NG17 9JB 
  
In accordance with the above provisions, I would advise you that the above application will 
be heard by a Licensing Panel of this Licensing Authority on Monday 9th May commencing 
at 10.00am in the Council Chamber, Ashfield District Council, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield, Nottingham. 
 
Your attention is drawn to the following matters: 
 
1. You have a right to be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that 

person is legally qualified. 
 

2.  If you require an interpreter at the hearing, you must provide and pay for this service 
yourself.  Ashfield District Council does not provide or pay for interpreters at Licensing 
hearings. 

 
3. If you fail to attend, or are not represented at, the hearing, the authority may -  
 

 Where it is considered to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 
to a later date, or 

 

 Hold the hearing in your absence. 
 
4. Where the hearing is held in your absence, the authority will consider at the hearing 

the application, representation or notice made by you.                                         (over) 

Page 61



5. The authority requests that the following information is provided well in advance 
of the hearing in order to clarify a number of points – 

 

 Any additional information that supports your representation that the 
proposed variation to the licence will undermine the licensing objectives 
relating to The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
6. I would remind you that should you have any additional suppor
[...]
 remind you that should you have any additional supporting information 

that you wish to be considered at the above hearing, copies of the information 
must be provided to the other parties prior to the hearing.  By virtue of 
Regulation 8 of the above Regulations, supporting information provided on the 
day of the hearing may only be considered with the consent of all other parties. 

 
7. If additional written information is to be placed before the Panel, at least six copies of 

the material should be provided. 
 
8. A copy of the procedure to be followed at the Hearing is enclosed. 
 
9. A copy of the agenda for the hearing will be available at the Hearing. 
 
10. After consideration of the information contained in this letter, I should obliged if you 

would advise me if, 
 

 You will be attending or be represented by another party at the hearing, and 
 

 If there are any witnesses that you wish to appear at the hearing on your behalf; 
if so, please forward a list of your witnesses together with a brief description of 
how they may be able to assist the authority, or 

 

 If you consider that a hearing is unnecessary. 
 
If for any reason you wish to withdraw your representation, please note that this must be 
done in writing no later than 24 hours before the hearing or orally at the hearing.  Should 
this be the case (for example, if there is some agreement reached between you and the 
applicant) it would be appreciated if you could advise the Licensing Team in writing as 
soon as possible, by returning the Withdrawal of Representation form is enclosed with this 
letter, in order that the hearing may be cancelled. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Mr C Booth 
Environmental Health Manager 
 

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing of New Application of Pr

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 9th May, 2016 at 10.05 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Mike Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall and Paul Roberts. 
 

Officers Present: Peter Barrow, Emma Goodall, Alan Maher and 
Kieran Stockley. 
 

In Attendance: Peter Ashton, Kelly Barlow,  Scott Barlow, Chris 
Green, J. Shaw and Christopher Tye, 

 
 
 
 

LSC.6 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests. 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

 
LSC.7 Hearing of New Application of Premises Licence, Porterhouse by 

Barlows, 174 Forest Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 
9JB 
 

 The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a new premises 
licence to serve alcohol at the restaurant ‘Porterhouse by Barlow’s’. Members 
were informed that under the terms of Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
three valid representations from local residents had been received against 
granting this licence. They also heard that the Police, as one of the 
‘Responsible Authorities’, had made a representation about the application 
which set out the operational conditions they would like to be imposed if the 
licence was granted. 

 
The procedure for the hearing was explained to the Sub-Committee, in 
particular the opportunity which the Applicant, Mr Scott Barlow, and the 
Interested Parties, Mr J. Shaw, Mr Peter Ashton and Mr Chris Green would 
have to set out their views and to ask questions. 
 
At this point Mr Chris Green asked that the Sub Committee should consider a 
note setting out additional information in relation to the application. As the 
Applicant and the other Interested Parties had no objections to this, the Chair 
and the Sub-Committee agreed to the request. 
 
The Chairman invited the Applicant to put forward his case to the Sub-
Committee.  Following this, and in accordance with the procedure, the 
Interested Parties, Sub-Committee, Licensing Officer and Legal Advisor were 
offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant. 



 

 
The Interested Parties, Mr J. Shaw, Mr Peter Ashton and Mr Chris Green were 
then given the opportunity to present their representations to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Following this, and in accordance with the procedure, the Applicant, Sub-
Committee, Licensing Officer and Legal Advisor were offered the opportunity 
to ask questions of the Interested Parties. 
 
Following discussion of the application and the representations made by the 
Interested Parties, and in line with the Council’s procedure, the Sub-
Committee withdrew from the hearing in order to deliberate upon the 
application and the representations made in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.50am 
 
The Chairman and Sub-Committee returned to the room at 11.25am 
 
The Legal Officer presented the Sub-Committees findings: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1  Decision 
 

The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to: 
 
Grant the application for a premises licence subject to the following conditions: 
 
A  The mandatory conditions, the conditions offered by the Applicant, 

the conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and the 
embedded restrictions on the use of the premises; and  

 
B The following conditions as attached by the Licensing Sub-Committee 

as a result of this hearing: 
 

1. CCTV 
  

A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 
maintained at the premises.  Cameras shall encompass all ingress and 
egress to the premises and all areas where the sale/supply of alcohol 
takes place.   Equipment shall be maintained in good working order 
and: 
 
- be of evidential quality and produce colour images to all lighting 

conditions; 
- indicate the date and time; 
- be retained for 31 days; 
- All staff employed at the Premises shall be trained to use the 

system; 
- The original images should be made available for inspection 

immediately upon request to Officers of responsible authorities; 
- Copies of the recordings shall be provided in a format which can be 



 

viewed on readily available equipment without the need for specialist 
software. 
 

2. Training 
 
All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol.  
The training shall be on-going and each member of staff shall be 
reviewed every 6 months.  All details of the level(s) of training will be 
recorded in an electronic or paper record.  These records shall be made 
available for inspection and copying by the Police and/or any other 
authorised person from a responsible authority immediately upon 
request.  All records should be retained at the premises for at least 12 
months. 
 

3. Challenge 21 
 

A challenge 21 or similar policy will be implemented and enforced at all 
times.  Any person who appears to be under 21 years of age shall not 
be allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form 
of photographic identification (e.g. passport, driving licence or PASS 
accredited card). 

 
4. Signage 

 
Signage should be displayed in prominent places advising all customers 
to be respectful to residents by conducting themselves in a quiet and 
orderly manner when using the garden area and/or leaving the 
Premises. 

 
5. Access 
 
Access and egress to remain unimpeded to neighbouring properties by 
the Applicant and his employees except for deliveries, loading and/or 
unloading. 
 

6. Garden Area 
 
The garden area shall not be used until it is enclosed to prevent ready 
access to the area by members of the public who are not using the 
premises for dining. 
 

7. Sunday hours 
 
Regulated activities to be restricted on Sundays unless they are pre-
booked private functions. 

 
2 Facts and Reasons 
 

 Facts – The Sub-Committee decided the following: 
 

1. No representations were received from any Relevant Authority; 
 

2. No representations were received from Nottinghamshire Police 



 

specifically in connection with anti-social behaviour and /or public 
nuisance in the area; 
 

3. There was no evidence of anti-social behaviour connected to the 
Premises; 
 

4. The Applicant seemed willing to work with the residents to make this a 
viable business with minimal impact on residents in the area. 

 
 
Reasons – The Sub-Committee’s reasoning behind its decision was 
based on being satisfied that: 

 
1. The conditions proposed by Nottinghamshire Police were accepted by 

the Applicant and were appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives; 

 
2. All conditions proposed by the Interested Parties were accepted by 

the Applicant except for one in relation to Sunday opening hours.  The 
sub-committee deemed that all agreed conditions were appropriate 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives; 

 
3. The Applicant confirmed that Sundays would only be used to host 

private functions and as a result the Sub-Committee felt that the 
imposition of a condition reflecting this should alleviate the Interested 
Parties concerns; 

 
4. Licensing Law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 

Anti Social Behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the 
management of the District; 

 
5. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling 

problems of anti-social behaviour and/or public nuisance in the area;   
 

6. If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party feel that the licence 
cannot be or is not being adhered to then a review application can be 
made to the Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed.  

 
3 Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence carefully submitted by the 
Applicant, the additional evidence submitted by an Interested Party which was 
accepted by all parties present at the hearing and took into account the 
District’s Licensing Policy, the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under 
s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 2015) in particular paragraphs 9.3, 
9.12, 9.30-9.43, 10.8-10.10 and 10.46-10.52, the Human Rights Act and the 
four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 



 

Each objective being of equal importance. 
 
On consideration of the evidence and by virtue of the guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (March 2015) the Licensing Authority 
only imposed conditions which it regarded as necessary and proportionate to 
the promotion of the Licensing Objectives or those that were offered accepted 
by the Applicant. 

 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the additional conditions would 
address/alleviate the concerns of the Interested Parties.   
If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party felt that the licence was not 
being adhered to then a review application could be made to the Licensing 
Authority for the licence to be reviewed. 
 
4 Appeal  
 
The parties to the hearing are reminded that there is a right to appeal against 
the decision to the Mansfield Magistrates Court, Rosemary Street, Mansfield, 
Nottinghamshire, exercisable within 21 days of receipt of this notification.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.30 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


